



NOFO Issuance Date: October 26, 2023
Due Date for Questions November 13, 2023
NOFO Amendment #01 date: December 1st, 2023
NOFO Closing Date: December 11, 2023
NOFO Closing Time: 4:00 PM EST

Subject: Notice of Funding Opportunity Number: 72052124RFA00001
Amendment No. 01

Reference: **Sustaining Impact for Youth Activity**

Dear Potential Applicants:

The purpose of this **Amendment No. 01** to the referenced Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO) is to respond to questions.

All other information, terms, and conditions as indicated in the referenced NOFO remain unchanged.

Sincerely,

Alina Menicucci
Agreement Officer

Sustaining Impact for Youth Activity
Notice of Funding Opportunity Number: 72052124RFA00001

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Question 1: Is a local Prime Implementing Partner (PRIME IP) that is currently implementing a CDC- PEPFAR-PROJECT eligible to apply as a Prime IP for the USAID-PEPFAR PROJECT - Sustaining Impact for Youth?

Answer 1: According to SECTION C: ELIGIBILITY INFORMATION of the Notice of Funding Opportunity Number, Eligibility is restricted to local entities. Prime local entities may have US or non-US organizations as sub-awardees. USAID defines a “local entity” as an individual, a corporation, a nonprofit organization, or another body of persons that:

- (1) Is legally organized under the laws of; and
- (2) Has as its principal place of business or operations in; and
- (3) Is
 - (A) majority owned by individuals who are citizens or lawful permanent residents of; and
 - (B) managed by a governing body the majority of who are citizens or lawful permanent residents of the country receiving assistance.

For purposes of this definition, ‘majority owned’ and ‘managed by’ include, without limitation, beneficiary interests and the power, either directly or indirectly, whether exercised or exercisable, to control the election, appointment, or tenure of the organization's managers or a majority of the organization's governing body by any means.

If this criteria is met, then the organization is eligible to apply, regardless whether they have other active awards.

Question 2: Is a local Prime Implementing Partner (PRIME IP) that is currently implementing a CDC- PEPFAR-PROJECT eligible to apply as a Sub for the USAID-PEPFAR PROJECT -Sustaining Impact for Youth?

Answer 2: Please see the answer to question #1

Question 3: If the local NGO as the prime applicant already has an active PEPFAR award, are they eligible to apply?

Answer 3: Please see the answer to question #1

Question 4:

Are there any restrictions or exclusions for eligibility to apply for an award under this NOFO, given the fact that we are already an implementing partner for PEPFAR?

Answer 4: Please see the answer to question #1

Question 5:

I am not able to access the full electronic announcement of this grant opportunity - would it be possible to share the link?

Answer 5: The full announcement for this Funding opportunity is available under "Related Documents tab". The link is: <https://www.grants.gov/search-results-detail/350756>.

Question 6: The Organization is based in the United States and is in the process of becoming a recognized Foundation in Haiti. All of the work takes place in Haiti. Is the organization eligible to apply for this grant?

Answer 6: According to SECTION C: ELIGIBILITY INFORMATION of the Notice of Funding Opportunity Number, Eligibility is restricted to local entities. Prime local entities may have US or non-US organizations as sub-awardees.

Question 7: We attempted to fill out the application for the grant that is available but there were a few technical issues. Can you let us know how to start the application process

Answer 7: According to SECTION D: APPLICATION AND SUBMISSION INFORMATION, sub section 4. Application Submission Procedures: Applications must be submitted by email to srcot@usaid.gov, atmenicucci@usaid.gov; and usaidhaitioaa@usaid.gov.

No uploading to grants.gov is required. Please submit applications to the indicated above email addresses.

Question 8: We encountered an issue while attempting to submit our application through Grants.gov. Could you kindly guide us on an alternative method/location through which we can apply?

Answer 8: Please see the answer to question #7.